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Verizon Select Services Inc.
140 West Street, FI 7
New York, NY 10007

February 28, 2020

Mr. Morris Woodruff

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 110

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. TARIFF FILING

Dear Mr. Woodruff,

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are revisions to Verizon Select Service
Inc.’s (VSSI) Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1, with an issue date of February 28,
2020. We respectfully request an effective date of March 1, 2020.

The purpose of this filing is to truncate billing rates to two decimal places by
rounding them down. As a result, customers will experience a decrease in rates,
and customer notification in advance is not required.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Dayanara Fierro at

212.519.4722 or e-mail: Dayanara.fierro@verizon.com. Thank you for your
assistance.

Sincerely,

dagas S

Dayanara Fierro
Analyst — State Govt. Relations
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RECORDS ONLY

P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 74th Revised Sheet 3
Cancels 73rd Revised Sheet 3

CHECK SHEET

The pages listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original
and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original Tariff and are currently in effect
as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet Revision Sheet Revision Sheet Revised
1 1st Revised 27 1st Revised 38.1 Original
2 Original 28 2nd Revised 38.2 5th Revised
3 74th Revised* 29 2nd Revised 38.3 7th Revised
3.1 62nd Revised* 30 2nd Revised 384 4th Revised
4 2nd Revised 31 2nd Revised 38.5 1st Revised
5 12th Revised 32 2nd Revised 38.6 2nd Revised
5.1 5th Revised 32.1 3rd Revised 38.6.1 6th Revised
6 Original 32.2 Original 38.6.2 2nd Revised
7 1st Revised 33 3rd Revised 38.6.3 Original
8 2nd Revised 34 5th Revised 38.6.4 Original
9 1st Revised 34.1 Original 38.6.5 Original
9.1 1st Revised 35 3rd Revised 38.6.6 Original
10 1st Revised 35.1 Original 38.6.7 Original
10.1 Original 36 2nd Revised 38.6.8 Original
11 Original 37 2nd Revised 38.6.9 1st Revised
12 Original 37.1 2nd Revised 38.6.10 2nd Revised
13 Original 37.2 2nd Revised 38.6.10.1 Original
14 Original 37.21 7th Revised 38.6.11 1st Revised
15 Original 37.2.2 5th Revised 38.6.12 1st Revised
16 Original 37.2.3 4th Revised 38.6.13 1st Revised
17 Original 37.2.4 4th Revised 38.6.13.1 Original
18 Original 37.25 2nd Revised 38.6.13.2 Original
18.1 1st Revised 37.3 1st Revised 38.6.13.3  Original
18.2 Original 37.4 1st Revised 38.6.13.4 Original
18.3 Original 374.1 1st Revised 38.6.13.5 Original
184 1st Revised 37.5 1st Revised 38.6.13.6  Original
185 1st Revised 37.6 2nd Revised 38.6.14 1st Revised
19 Original 37.6.1 Original 38.6.15 1st Revised
20 Original 37.7 3rd Revised 38.6.16 1st Revised
21 Original 37.7.1 3rd Revised 38.6.17 1st Revised
22 1st Revised 37.7.2 Original 38.6.18 Original
23 1st Revised 37.8 2nd Revised 38.6.19 Original
24 1st Revised 37.9 2nd Revised 38.6.20 Original
25 Original 37.10 2nd Revised 38.6.21 1st Revised
26 Original 37.11 Original 38.6.22 8th Revised
38 1st Revised

* New or Revised Sheet
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38.6.38 Original
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 3rd Revised Sheet 42
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 42

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)
5.4 Voice Intelligent Network - Enhanced Toll Free Service
54.1 Enhanced Routing

Enhanced Routing features for any toll free number are ordered as part of an Enhanced
Routing Plan. All features require a minimum of one routing plan per toll free number.
Non-recurring Charges (NRCs) are billed per toll free number, per feature installed.
Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) are billed per toll free number.

The Enhanced Routing features that may be combined in any routing plan are Area Code
Routing, Time of Day Routing, Day of Week Routing, Day of the Year Routing, and Call
Allocation. Command Routing is available to Enhanced Routing Customers with more
than one routing plan for any Enhanced Routing toll free number.

A. Minutes of Use/Monthly Charges Rate Plan

Dedicated Switched
Per Minute $.22 $ .34 (R)
MRC N/A 5.00

B. For each Enhanced Routing toll free number, the following charges apply for
routing plans:

Per Enhanced Monthly
Routing Toll Free Number MRC
1 - 3 Routing Plans -
4 - 12 Routing Plans $325.00
13 - 99 Routing Plans 575.00

C. The following charges apply for installations or changes of the Enhanced Routing
features in a routing plan:

Feature
Per Enhanced Per Call Change
Routing Toll Free Number NRC Rate Charge
Area Code Control $100.00 - $100.00
Area Code Routing, per feature 100.00 - 100.00
Area Code/Exchange Control 100.00 - 100.00

(per area code routed at

exchange level)
Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020

by: Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75038



P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 1st Revised Sheet 42.6
Cancels Original Sheet 42.6

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)
5.9 Large Business Voice Service
5.9.1 Large Business Voice Service |
This service is no longer available to new Customers.
A. Switched Access Service - Rate Per Minute

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1 2 3 4 5
$24,000
InterLATA $.14 $.14 $.14 $.13 $.13
IntraLATA 14 14 14 A3 A3
Toll-Free $.15 $.15 $.15 $.14 $.14
$36,000
InterLATA $.14 $.13 $.13 $.13 $.13
IntraLATA 14 A3 A3 A3 A3
Toll-Free $.15 $.14 $.14 $.14 $.14
$48,000
InterLATA $.13 $.13 $.13 $.13 $.13
IntraLATA A3 A3 A3 A3 A3
Toll-Free $.14 $.14 $.14 $.14 $.14
$60,000
InterLATA $.13 $.13 $.13 $.13 $.12
IntraLATA A3 A3 A3 A3 A2
Toll-Free $.14 $.14 $.14 $.13 $.13
Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020
by: Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039




P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

1st Revised Sheet 42.7
Cancels Original Sheet 42.7

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

5.9 Large Business Voice Service (Continued)

5.9.1 Large Business Voice Service | (Continued)

A. Switched Access Service - Rate Per Minute (Continued)

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1
$84,000

InterLATA $.13
IntraLATA .13
Toll-Free $.13
$120,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.13
$240,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.13
$360,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.13

$.12
A2

$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2

$.13

$.12
A2

$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2

$.13

$.12
A2

$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2

$.12

$.12
A2

$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2
$.12
$.11
A1

$.12

Issued: February 28, 2020

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.

6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039

Effective: March 1, 2020

(R)

(R)



P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

1st Revised Sheet 42.8
Cancels Original Sheet 42.8

5.9

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Large Business Voice Service (Continued)

5.9.1 Large Business Voice Service | (Continued)

B. Dedicated Access Service - Rate Per Minute

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1
$24,000

InterLATA $.09
IntraLATA .09
Toll-Free $.08
$36,000

InterLATA $.08
IntraLATA .08
Toll-Free $.07
$48,000

InterLATA $.08
IntraLATA .08
Toll-Free $.07
$60,000

InterLATA $.08
IntraLATA .08
Toll-Free $.07
$84,000

InterLATA $.08
IntraLATA .08
Toll-Free $.07

$.09
.09

$.08
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08

$.07

$.08
.08

$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.07
.07

$.07

$.08
.08

$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.07
.07

$.07

$.08
.08

$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.08
.08
$.07
$.07
.07

$.06
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by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.

6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039

Effective: March 1, 2020

(R)

(R)



P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 1st Revised Sheet 42.9
Cancels Original Sheet 42.9

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)
5.9 Large Business Voice Service (Continued)
5.9.1 Large Business Voice Service | (Continued)
B. Dedicated Access Service - Rate Per Minute (Continued)

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1 2 3 4 5
$120,000
InterLATA $.08 $.07 $.07 $.07 $.07
IntraLATA .08 .07 .07 .07 .07
Toll-Free $.07 $.07 $.07 $.06 $.06
$240,000
InterLATA $.07 $.07 $.07 $.07 $.07
IntraLATA .07 .07 .07 .07 .07
Toll-Free $.07 $.07 $.06 $.06 $.06
$360,000
InterLATA $.07 $.07 $.07 $.07 $.07
IntraLATA .07 .07 .07 .07 .07
Toll-Free $.06 $.06 $.06 $.06 $.06
Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020
by: Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039




P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

2nd Revised Sheet 42.10

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 42.10

5.9

Large Business Voice Service (Continued)

59.2

Large Business Voice Il Service

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

This service is no longer available to new Customers, effective August 1, 2002.

A.

Switched Access Service - Rate Per Minute

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment

$24,000
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$36,000
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$48,000
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free
$60,000

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free
$84,000
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$.17
17

$.17
$.17
A7
$.17
$.17
17
$.17
$.17
A7
$.17
$.17
17

$.17

$.16
.16

$.16
$.16
.16
$.16
$.15
15
$.16
$.15
15
$.16
$.15
15

$.16

$.13
15

$.15
$.15
15
$.15
$.15
15
$.15
$.14
14
$.15
$.14
14

$.15

Issued: February 28, 2020

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor

Irving, TX 75038

Effective: March 1, 2020
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

1st Revised Sheet 42.11
Cancels Original Sheet 42.11

5.9

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Large Business Voice Service (Continued)

5.9.2 Large Business Voice Service Il (Continued)

A. Switched Access Service - Rate Per Minute (Continued)

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1
$120,000

InterLATA $.17
IntraLATA A7
Toll-Free $.17
$180,000

InterLATA $.16
IntraLATA .16
Toll-Free $.17
$240,000

InterLATA $.16
IntraLATA .16
Toll-Free $.17
$300,000

InterLATA $.16
IntraLATA .16
Toll-Free $.16
$360,000

InterLATA $.16
IntraLATA .16
Toll-Free $.16

$.15
15

$.15
$.15
15
$.15
$.14
14
$.15
$.14
14
$.15
$.14
14

$.15

$.14
14

$.14
$.14
14
$.14
$.14
14
$.14
$.13
A3
$.14
$.13
A3

$.14

Issued: February 28, 2020

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
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6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

1st Revised Sheet 42.12
Cancels Original Sheet 42.12

5.9

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Large Business Voice Service (Continued)
5.9.2 Large Business Voice Service Il (Continued)

B. Dedicated Access Service - Rate Per Minute

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1
$24,000

InterLATA $.14
IntraLATA 14
Toll-Free $.14
$36,000

InterLATA $.14
IntraLATA 14
Toll-Free $.14
$48,000

InterLATA $.13
IntraLATA .13
Toll-Free $.14
$60,000

InterLATA $.13
IntraLATA .13
Toll-Free $.13
$84,000

InterLATA $.13
IntraLATA .13
Toll-Free $.13

$.12
A2

$.13
$.12
A2
$.13
$.12
A2
$.12
$.12
A2
$.12
$.12
A2

$.12

$.12
A2

$.12
$.11
A1
$.12
$.11
A1
$.12
$.11
A1
$.11
$.11
A1

$.11

Issued: February 28, 2020

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.

6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

1st Revised Sheet 42.13
Cancels Original Sheet 42.13

5.9

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Large Business Voice Service (Continued)

5.9.2 Large Business Voice Service Il (Continued)

B. Dedicated Access Service - Rate Per Minute (Continued)

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue

Commitment 1
$120,000

InterLATA $.13
IntraLATA .13
Toll-Free $.13
$180,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.13
$240,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.13
$300,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.12
$360,000

InterLATA $.12
IntraLATA A2
Toll-Free $.12

$.11
A1

$.12
$.11
A1
$.11
$.11
A1
$.11
$.11
A1
$.11
$.10
.10

$.11

$.11
A1

$.11
$.10
.10
$.11
$.10
.10
$.11
$.10
.10
$.10
$.10
.10

$.10

Issued: February 28, 2020

by:

Donald R. Fowler, Director - Tariffs
Verizon Select Services Inc.

6665 North MacArthur Boulevard, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75039
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1

VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 10th Revised Sheet 49

Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 49

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

5.36  Enterprise Connections Service
Effective April 22, 2013, this service is no longer available to new customers. EXisting
customers will be grandfathered until the expiration of the applicable service term of their
contract. During grandfathering, the terms and conditions of such contracts will continue to
apply. Customer may make moves, adds, and changes to the service during grandfathering.
A. Switched Access Service - Per Minute Rate
TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)
Annual Revenue
Commitment 1 2 3
$6.000 - $11,999
InterLATA $.21 $.12 $.12
IntraLATA 21 A2 A2
Toll Free A2 A2 A2
$12,000 - $23,999
InterLATA A2 A2 A2
IntraLATA A2 A2 A2
Toll Free A2 A2 A2
$24,000 - $35,999
InterLATA A2 A2 A2
IntraLATA A2 A2 A2
Toll Free A2 A2 A2
$36,000 - $47,999
InterLATA A2 A2 A2
IntraLATA A2 A2 A2
Toll Free A2 A2 A2
$48,000 - $59,999
InterLATA A2 A2 A2
IntraLATA A2 A2 A2
Toll Free A2 A2 A2
Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020
by: Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75038




VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

4th Revised Sheet 50

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 50

5.36

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Enterprise Connections Service (Continued)

A.

Switched Access Service - Per Minute Rate (Continued)

Annual Revenue
Commitment

$60,000 - $83,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$84.000 - $119,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$120,000 - $179,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$180,000 - $239,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free
$240,000 - $299,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

$.12
A2

A2
A2
A2
A2
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1

A1

$.12
A2

A2
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1

A1

$.11
A1

A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1
A1

A1
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 11th Revised Sheet 51
Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 51

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)
5.36  Enterprise Connections Service (Continued)
B. Dedicated Access Service - Per Minute Rate

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue
Commitment 1 2 3

$6,000 - $11,999

InterLATA $.12 $.07 $.07 (R)
IntraLATA A2 .07 .07

Toll Free .07 .07 .07

$12,000 - $23,999

InterLATA .07 .07 .07

IntraLATA .07 .07 .07

Toll Free .07 .07 .07

$24,000 - $35,999

InterLATA .07 .07 .06

IntraLATA .07 .07 .06

Toll Free .07 .07 .06

$36,000 - $47,999

InterLATA .07 .06 .06

IntraLATA .07 .06 .06

Toll Free .07 .06 .06

$48,000 - $59,999

InterLATA .06 .06 .06

IntraLATA .06 .06 .06

Toll Free .06 .06 .06 (R)

Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020
by: Director - Tariffs

Verizon Select Services Inc.
600 Hidden Ridge, 2nd Floor
Irving, TX 75038



VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

4th Revised Sheet 52

Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 52

5.36

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

Enterprise Connections Service (Continued)

B.

Dedicated Access Service - Per Minute Rate (Continued)

Annual Revenue
Commitment

$60,000 - $83,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$84.000 - $119,999
InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$120,000 - $179,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

$180,000 - $239,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free
$240,000 - $299,999

InterLATA
IntraLATA

Toll Free

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

$.06
.06

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06

.06

$.06
.06

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06

.06

$.06
.06

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06

.06
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by:
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P.S.C. MO. No. 1
VERIZON SELECT SERVICES INC. 7th Revised Sheet 54
Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 54

SECTION 5 - RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)
5.37  Simple Connections Service
Effective April 22, 2013, this service is no longer available to new customers. EXxisting
customers will be grandfathered until the expiration of the applicable service term of their
contract. During grandfathering, the terms and conditions of such contracts will continue to
apply. Customer may make moves, adds, and changes to the service during grandfathering.

A. Switched Access Service - Per Minute Rate

TERM OF COMMITMENT (YEARS)

Annual Revenue Month to One Two Three
Commitment Month Year Year Year
$0 - $2,999
Outbound $.19 $.17 $.17 $.17
Toll Free .19 17 17 17
$3,000 - $5,999
Outbound $.16 $.15 $.15 $.15
Toll Free .16 .15 .15 .15
B.  Calling Card, per minute $.20
C.  Service Charges and Surcharges
Per Call
1. Calling Card $ .40
2. Operator Assisted Station to Station 3.45
3. Operator Assisted Person to Person 6.50
4, Operator Assisted Calling Card Call Completion 2.45
5. Operator Dialed 1.00
6. Payphone Compensation .55
7. Directory Assistance 1.10
Issued: February 28, 2020 Effective: March 1, 2020

by: Director - Tariffs
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